

2020-1155

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**Sound View Innovations, LLC,**

Appellant

v.

**Hulu, LLC,**

Appellee

**Andrei Iancu**, Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,  
Intervenor

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in no. IPR2018-00864.

---

**Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7230  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-1201

THOMAS W. KRAUSE  
Solicitor

FARHEENA Y. RASHEED  
Deputy Solicitor  
MOLLY R. SILFEN  
Associate Solicitor  
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  
Office of the Solicitor  
Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450  
Alexandria, Virginia 22313  
(571) 272-9035

*Attorneys for the Director of the  
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office*

March 19, 2020

---

## Table of Contents

Statement of Counsel.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Statutory and Factual Background.....	3
Argument.....	5
A. This case should be held pending a final decision in <i>Arthrex</i> .....	5
B. The panel erred in excusing the Sound View’s forfeiture on the basis of <i>Arthrex</i> .....	6
Conclusion.....	9

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (Dyk, J., concurring) .....	6
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , No. 18-2170.....	9
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , Nos. 18-2082, 18-2083, 18-2084 .....	9
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC</i> , No. 19-2117 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 28, 2020).....	7
<i>DBC, In re</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	7, 8
<i>Luoma v. GT Water Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 19-2315.....	9
<i>Mirror Imaging, LLC v. Fidelity Info. Servs., LLC</i> , Nos. 19-2026, 19-2027, 19-2028, 19-2029 .....	9
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 F. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 31, 2020) (Hughes, J., concurring).....	6
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 18-2431.....	9
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1064.....	9
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2251.....	9

*VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 19- 1725.....9

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....1
